

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANWAR, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No: 09-CV-118 (VM)
)	
v.)	ECF Case
)	
FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Andrew M. Genser
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-4800

Emily Nicklin, P.C.
Timothy A. Duffy, P.C.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 862-2000
Email: tim.duffy@kirkland.com

December 22, 2009

*Attorneys for Defendant
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PLAINTIFFS’ SECURITIES LAW CLAIM FAILS.7

A. The Complaint Does Not Allege Scienter.7

B. The Complaint Does Not Allege Reliance.....10

C. The Complaint Does Not Allege Loss Causation.11

II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO PURSUE STATE LAW CLAIMS AGAINST PWC CANADA.....12

A. The Greenwich Sentry and Greenwich Sentry Partners Plaintiffs Lack Standing Under Delaware Law.....12

B. The Fairfield Sentry and Fairfield Sigma Plaintiffs Lack Standing Under BVI Law.....14

III. PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED.15

A. SLUSA Preempts Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims.15

B. The Martin Act Preempts Plaintiffs’ State Law Tort Claims.17

IV. EACH OF PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS FAILS.....18

A. Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claims Fail.....19

1. There Is No “Gross Negligence” Claim Against Accountants Under New York Law.....19

2. Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claims Fail for Lack of Privity.....19

3. Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claims Fail To Plead Reliance or Causation22

B. Plaintiffs’ Third-Party Beneficiary Claim Fails.....22

C. Plaintiffs’ Aiding And Abetting Claims Fail.....23

1. Plaintiffs’ Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Fails.....23

2. Plaintiffs’ Aiding And Abetting Fraud Claim Fails.....24

D. Plaintiffs' Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abu Dhabi Comm. Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc.</i> , _ F. Supp. 2d __, 2009 WL 2828018 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2009).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	6
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>BHC Interim Funding, L.P., v. Finantra Capital, Inc.</i> 283 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	22
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	11
<i>Bullmore v. Ernst & Young Cayman Islands</i> , 846 N.Y.S.2d 145 (1st Dep’t 2007)	23, 24
<i>Cashman v. Coopers and Lybrand</i> , 623 N.E.2d 907 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)	14
<i>Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Common Fund for Non-Profit Orgs. v. KPMG Peat Marwick L.L.P.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 498 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	21, 22
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 2007 WL 3992606 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 7, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 869 N.Y.S.2d 506 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Cortec Indus. Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 960 (1992).....	5
<i>Credit Alliance Corp. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 483 N.E.2d 110 (N.Y. 1985).....	19, 20

<i>Crigger v. Fahnestock & Co.</i> , 2003 WL 22170607 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2003).....	25
<i>Decker v. Massey-Ferguson, Ltd.</i> , 681 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>ECA v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Equitable Life Assurance Soc. v. Alexander Grant & Co.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1023 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	19
<i>Feinman v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Figueiredo Ferraz Consultoria E Engenharia De Projeto LTDA v. Republic of Peru</i> , _ F. Supp. 2d _, 2009 WL 2981947 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2009)	14
<i>Fourth Ocean Putnam Corp. v. Interstate Wrecking Co., Inc.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 38 (N.Y. 1985)	22
<i>Fraser River Pile & Dredge Ltd. v. Can-Dive Servs. Ltd.</i> , [1999] 3 S.C.R. 108, 1999 CanLII 654 (Can.).....	23
<i>Goodson v. Red Carpet Inns</i> , 1979 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7731 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 1979)	23
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	25
<i>Grippio v. Perazzo</i> , 357 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Hercules Mgmts. Ltd. v. Ernst & Young</i> , [1997] 2 S.C.R. 165, 1997 CanLII 345 (Can.).....	21
<i>HSA Residential Mortgage Servs. of Texas v. Casuccio</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	19
<i>In re AllianceBernstein Mut. Fund Excessive Fee Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2677753 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2005), vacated on other grounds, 2006 WL 74439 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2006).....	12
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 220 F.3d 36 39 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7

<i>In re NationsMart Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 130 F.3d 309 (8th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 927 (1998).....	11
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	24
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	17
<i>Int’l Audiotext Network, Inc., Am. Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 741 A.2d 377 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	23
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	13
<i>Kassover v. UBS AG</i> , 619 F. Supp. 2d 28 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	18
<i>Kaufman v. Cohen</i> , 307 A.D.2d 113 (1st Dep’t 2003)	24
<i>Kramer v. W. Pac. Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988)	12, 13
<i>LaSalle Nat’l Bank v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 285 A.D.2d 101 (1st Dep’t 2001)	23
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 935 (2005).....	11
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Mazzaro de Abreu v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	25
<i>Meranus v. Gangel</i> , 1989 WL 240072 (S.D.N.Y Aug. 10, 1989).....	20
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	15, 17

<i>Nat'l City Bank v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 409 N.W.2d 862 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987), review denied, Oct. 21, 1987	14
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Parrott v. Coopers & Lybrand, L.L.P.</i> , 702 N.Y.S. 2d 40 (1st Dep't 2000), aff'd, 741 N.E.2d 506 (2000).....	21
<i>Prescient Acquisition Group, Inc. v. M.J. Publ'g Trust</i> , 2006 WL 2136293 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2006).....	23
<i>PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP v. Massey</i> , 860 N.E.2d 1252 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007) transfer denied, 869 N.E.2d 458 (Ind. May 18, 2007).....	14
<i>Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin</i> , 1996 WL 494904 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 1996).....	13
<i>Pro Bono Invs., Inc. v. Gerry</i> , 2005 WL 2429787 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005).....	18
<i>Prof'l Mgmt. Assocs., Inc. Employees' Profit Sharing Plan v. KPMG LLP</i> , 335 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1162 (2004).....	17
<i>Rogers v. Grimaldi</i> , 875 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Rotterdam Ventures, Inc. v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 300 A.D.2d 963 (3d Dep't 2002).....	19
<i>Ryan v. Hunton & Williams</i> , 2000 WL 1375265 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2000)	25
<i>Sable v. Southmark/Envicon Capital Corp.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 324 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	10
<i>Saito v. McCall</i> , 2004 WL 3029876 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2004).....	24
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	16
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 222 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21, 22

<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	19
<i>Sec. Pac. Bus. Credit, Inc. v. Peat Marwick Main & Co.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 695 (N.Y. 1992)	21
<i>Seghers v. Thompson</i> , 2006 WL 2807203 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2006).....	14
<i>South Cherry Street v. Hennessee Group LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Stevelman v. Alias Research Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	7
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	8
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	12
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche, Niven & Co.</i> , 255 N.Y. 170 (N.Y. 1931)	19, 21
<i>VTech Holdings Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	24
<i>West Va. Inv. Mgmt. Bd. v. Doral Fin. Corp.</i> , _ F.3d _, 2009 WL 2779119 (2d Cir. Sept. 3, 2009)	8, 9
<i>White v. Guarente</i> , 372 N.E.2d 315 (N.Y. 1977).....	20
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)(A).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(B).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(E).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)-(3)	6, 7
6 Del. C. § 15-405(d)	13

Other Authorities

BVI Business Companies Act, 2004 ¶ 184C(1), (3)..... 15

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 352 *et seq.*..... 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 7, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1 18
